



Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD, LAHONTAN REGION WILL HOLD A HEARING AND CONSIDER ADOPTIONG AMENDMENTS TO THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL PLAN FOR THE LAHONTAN REGION TO REMOVE THE PROHIBITION ON NEW PIER CONSTRUCTION IN FISH SPAWNING HABITAT AT LAKE TAHOE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) will hold a public hearing to receive comments on the Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) amendments to remove the prohibition on new pier construction in fish spawning habitat at Lake Tahoe. The Water Board has prepared draft Basin Plan amendments and a draft staff report, including substituted environmental document. These documents and notices are available at the Regional Water Board's Lake Tahoe Office, 2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd, So. Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 or on the Water Board website at: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/water_issues/programs/basin_plan/

The Water Board will hold a public hearing for purposes of considering the proposed Basin Plan amendment on the date identified below. Persons commenting should confine statements to the issues pertinent to this hearing only. Oral testimony may be limited by the Water Board Chair to allow all interested persons time to be heard. The Water Board will then affirm, reject, or modify the proposed Basin Plan amendment.

PUBLIC HEARING

When:March 13, 2019Where:Lahontan Water Board Annex Board Meeting Room
971 Silver Dollar Avenue, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150Time:7:00 pm

The Agenda Announcement for the Water Board's public meeting is available on the Water Board's public website at http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan/board_info/agenda/ and is typically posted 10-15 days prior to the meeting. The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. Please contact Katrina Fleshman, Executive Assistant, at kathleen.fleshman@waterboards.ca.gov or (530) 542-5414, no later than 10 days before the public hearing if you are an individual who requires special accommodations.

Please direct any questions regarding the proposed Basin Plan amendment to Robert Larsen, Senior Environmental Scientist, <u>Robert.Larsen@waterboards.ca.gov</u>, (530) 542-5439.

PETER C. PUMPHREY, CHAIR | PATTY Z. KOUYOUMDJIAN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

2501 Lake Tahoe Blvd., So. Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 | 15095 Amargosa Road, Bldg 2, Ste 210, Victorville CA 92394 e-mail Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov | website www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan

